comparable companies and not in-
dependent of the financial structure
of individual CGUs/companies;

The impairment test failed to show
that the existing goodwill had been
impaired.

The table below shows the surplus by
which the recoverable value of each
CGU, computed based on the param-
eters described above, exceeds its car-
rying amount:

(in thousands of euros)  At December 31, 2019

Credit Information 371,828

Marketing Solutions 4,913

Credit Management 554,987

Total 931,728

In view of the complex macroeconom-
ic scenario due to the expansion of the
COVID-19 epidemic, which is manifest-
ing itself at the date of writing, and the
consequent volatility of the financial
markets, it was deemed appropriate
to supplement the information relat-
ing to the evidence of the recoverable

value of each CGU according to the
change in the value of cash flows and
WACC by adding a scenario of +/-10%
on the value of cash flows and +/- 2%
on WACCs.
This assessment highlights an area of
potential risk of impairment with re-
gard to the Marketing Solutions CGU,

167

Report of the board of
directors on operations

Bilancio Consolidato
al 31 dicem

bre 2019
Financial statem

ents
at decem

ber 31, 2019
1

2
3

(in thousands of euros)  WACC  Cash flow

Credit Information  9.8% -23.5%

Marketing Solutions 7.4% -6.5%

Credit Management 22.8% -65.7%

(in thousands of euros) -10% -5% 5% 10%

Credit Information  213,381 292,605 451,052 530,275

Marketing Solutions (2,608) 1,153 8,673 12,433

Credit Management 470,483 512,735 597,239 639,491

Total 681,256 806,493 1,056,964 1,182,199

(in thousands of euros) -2.00% -0.50% 0.50% 2.00%

Credit Information  880,805 469,010 287,872 92,944

Marketing Solutions 31,267 9,943 569 -9,512

Credit Management 887,913 618,153 500,564 374,710

Total 1,799,985 1,097,106 789,005 458,142

where, in the event of a change in cash
flows of -10% or WACC of +2%, there
would be a potential write-down of
2,608 thousand euros or 9,512 thou-
sand euros respectively.
Considering that the COVID-19 event
has been assessed as a “non-adjust-
ing event” on the financial statements
at December 31, 2019 in accordance
with IAS 10 § 21-22, the Company will

assess these impacts when preparing
the interim financial statements at
March 31, 2020

The table below shows the change in
the surplus recoverable value of each
CGU based on a change of 5% and
10% in the cash flow value, all other